

No. 23-11138

---

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

NATIONAL ASSOCIATION FOR GUN RIGHTS, INC.; TEXAS GUN RIGHTS,  
INC.; PATRICK CAREY; JAMES WHEELER; & TRAVIS SPEEGLE,  
*Plaintiffs-Appellees,*

v.

MERRICK GARLAND, U.S. ATTORNEY GENERAL; UNITED STATES  
DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE; STEVEN DETTELBACH, IN HIS OFFICIAL  
CAPACITY AS DIRECTOR OF THE BUREAU OF ALCOHOL, TOBACCO, FIREARMS, AND  
EXPLOSIVES; BUREAU OF ALCOHOL, TOBACCO, FIREARMS, AND  
EXPLOSIVES,  
*Defendants-Appellants,*

**ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS  
CASE NO. 4:23-CV-00830**

---

**APPELLEES' BRIEF**

---

WHITNEY DAVIS  
Eggleston King Davis, L.L.P.  
102 Houston Avenue  
Suite 300  
Weatherford, TX 76086

DAVID WARRINGTON  
GARY M. LAWKOWSKI  
Dhillon Law Group, Inc.  
2121 Eisenhower Avenue, Suite 608  
Alexandria, VA 22314

GLENN D. BELLAMY  
Wood Herron & Evans, L.L.P.  
600 Vine Street  
Suite 2800  
Cincinnati, OH 45202

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS .....	i
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT .....	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	vi
INTRODUCTION .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	3
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	8
ARGUMENT .....	8
I. Appellees Have Standing.....	8
A. The Individual Appellees Face a Credible Threat of Prosecution .....	8
B. The Associational Appellees Have Standing .....	12
II. Appellees Are Likely to Succeed on the Merits Because Forced Reset Triggers Are Not Machineguns .....	17
A. How Triggers Operate .....	17
B. FRTs Do Not Fire Multiple Rounds with a Single Function of the Trigger .....	18
<i>i.</i> “Single Function of the Trigger” is Not “Single Pull of the Trigger” .....	21
<i>ii.</i> Appellants’ “Zip-Tie” Test Is Irrelevant to the Statutory Definition Provided by Congress .....	23
<i>iii.</i> FRTs Are Distinguishable from Mechanical Bump Stocks Like the Akins Accelerator .....	24

iv. Appellants’ Approach to the Definition of “Machinegun” Has Repeatedly Changed.....	26
B. If the Statute is Ambiguous, the Rule of Lenity Applies .....	29
III. The District Court Correctly Found that Appellees Face a Significant Risk of Irreparable Harm.....	33
IV. The Balance of Hardships and the Public Interest Support the Preliminary Injunction .....	38
V. There is No Reason to Narrow the Preliminary Injunction.....	44
A. The Preliminary Injunction Appropriately Provided Relief to Members of the Associational Appellees.....	44
B. Extending the Preliminary Injunction Beyond Possession is Necessary to Provide Full Relief to Appellees.....	44
C. Appellants’ Argument Against Enjoining Criminal Prosecutions Would Allow the Government to Arrest and Prosecute Citizens for Actions that Are Not Crimes .....	46
CONCLUSION.....	48
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	50
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	51

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Abbott Laboratories v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967).....	48
<i>Bell v. United States</i> , 349 U.S. 81 (1955).....	30
<i>Bevis v. City of Naperville, Illinois</i> , 657 F. Supp. 3d 1052 (N.D. Ill. 2023).....	14
<i>Canal Auth. v. Callaway</i> , 489 F.2d 567 (5th Cir. 1974) .....	33
<i>Cargill v. Garland</i> , 57 F.4th 447 (5th Cir.), <i>cert. granted</i> , 144 S. Ct. 374 (2023).....	passim
<i>Casas v. Aduddell</i> , 404 Fed. Appx. 879 (5th Cir. 2010).....	40
<i>Deaver v. Seymour</i> , 822 F.2d 66 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	46
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976).....	37
<i>Enter. Int’l, Inc. v. Corporacion Estatal Petrolera Ecuatoriana</i> , 762 F.2d 464 (5th Cir. 1985) .....	33
<i>Epic Systems Corp. v. Lewis</i> , 584 U.S. 497 (2018).....	22
<i>Fed. Election Comm’n v. Cruz</i> , 596 U.S. 289 (2022).....	47
<i>Ford v. Potter</i> , 354 Fed. App’x 28 (5th Cir. 2009) .....	40

*Franciscan Alliance, Inc. v. Becerra*,  
 47 F.4th 368 (5th Cir. 2022) ..... 3, 11, 47

*Hodgson v. First Fed. Sav.& L. Ass’n of Broward Cty.*,  
 455 F.2d 818 (5th Cir. 1972) .....39

*Hunt v. Washington State Apple Advertising Comm’n*,  
 432 U.S. 333 (1977).....12

*In re Gabriella A.*,  
 319 Conn. 775 (2015) .....6

*Jacksonville Port Auth. v. Adams*,  
 556 F.2d 52 (D.C. Cir. 1977).....40

*Kirshner v. Uniden Corp.*,  
 842 F.2d 1074 (9th Cir. 1988) .....40

*League of Women Voters of United States v. Newby*,  
 838 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....39

*Louisiana v. Biden*,  
 45 F.4th 841 (5th Cir. 2022) .....8

*Magwood v. Patterson*,  
 561 U.S. 320 (2010).....22

*Midwest Fence Corp. v. United States Dep’t of Transp.*,  
 840 F.3d 932 (7th Cir. 2016) .....40

*Missouri v. Biden*,  
 83 F.4th 350 (5th Cir.), *cert. granted*, 144 S. Ct. 7 (2023).....8

*Mock v. Garland*,  
 75 F.4th 563 (5th Cir. 2023) .....44

*Nat’l Assoc. for Gun Rights v. Grisham*,  
 No. 1:23-cv-00771-DHU-LF, 2023 WL 5951940 (D.N.M. Sept. 13, 2023) .....14

*Nat’l Press Photographers Ass’n v. McCraw*,  
 90 F.4th 770 (5th Cir. 2024) .....9



*Nat'l Ass'n for Gun Rts., Inc. v. Garland*,  
 No. 4:23-CV-00830-O, 2023 WL 6613080 (N.D. Tex. Oct. 7, 2023).....1

*O.A. v. Trump*,  
 404 F. Supp. 3d 109 (D.D.C. 2019).....47

*Opulent Life Church v. City of Holy Springs*,  
 697 F.3d 279 (5th Cir. 2012) .....37

*Shaughnessy v. Pedreiro*,  
 349 U.S. 48 (1955).....48

*Speech First, Inc. v. Fenves*,  
 979 F.3d 319 (5th Cir. 2020) .....9, 10

*Stolt-Nielsen, S.A. v. United States*,  
 442 F.3d 177 (3d Cir. 2006) .....46

*Students for Fair Admissions, Inc. v. President and Fellows of Harvard College*,  
 600 U.S. 181 (2023)..... 4, 12, 15

*Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus*,  
 573 U.S. 149 (2014).....9

*Texas Gun Rights, Inc. v. Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms and Explosives*,  
 No. 4:23-cv-00578-O, 2023 WL 8352316 (N.D. Tex. Oct. 4, 2023).....14

*Texas v. Biden*,  
 10 F.4th 538 (5th Cir. 2021) .....39

*Texas v. EPA*,  
 829 F.3d 405 (5th Cir. 2016) .....33

*Theriot v. Parish of Jefferson*,  
 185 F.3d 477 (5th Cir.1999) .....40

*U.S. v. Augusto*,  
 3:22-cr-30025 (D. Mass. Sept. 1, 2022) .....10

*U.S. v. Berrios-Aquino*,  
 3:22-cr-473 (D.P.R. Apr. 20, 2023).....10

*U.S. v. Bruggeman*,  
2:22-CR-185 (S.D. Tex. Nov. 9, 2022) .....10

*U.S. v. Santos*,  
553 US 507 (2008).....29

*United States v. Rare Breed Triggers, LLC, et al.*,  
No. 23-cv-369 (NRM) (RML), 2023 WL 5689770 (E.D.N.Y. Aug. 1, 2023)....28

*United States v. Wiltberger*,  
5 Wheat. 76 (1820) .....29

*Vanderstok v. Garland*,  
625 F. Supp.3d 570 (N.D. Tex. 2022) ..... 33, 34

*Viasat, Inc. v. FCC*,  
47 F.4th 769 (D.C. Cir. 2022).....15

*Wages and White Lion Investments, L.L.C. v. United States*,  
16 F.4th 1130 (5th Cir. 2021) ..... 33, 39

*Watson v. Rhode Island Ins. Co.*,  
196 F.2d 254 (5th Cir. 1952) .....41

*Zimmerman v. City of Austin*,  
881 F. 3d 378 (5th Cir. 2022) .....9

**Statutes**

26 U.S.C. § 5845(b) .....22

5 U.S.C. § 702.....48

**Regulations**

27 C.F.R. § 479.11 ..... 27, 28

*Final Rule: Bump-Stock-Type Devices*, Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms, and  
Explosives, 83 Fed. Reg. 66,514 (2018).....26
